2023–24 Report for the Winter North American Barley Scab Evaluation Nurseries
Frolence Paul Fidelis and Eric J. Stockinger
Horticulture and Crop Science Department
The Ohio State University
Wooster OH 44691
INTRODUCTION
The goal of the winter North American Barley Scab Evaluation Nursery (Winter NABSEN) is to
increase resistance to head blight (scab) disease in varieties of winter barley cultivated across

Hirondella 6-row
Atlantic 6-row
Secretariat 6-row
Endeavor 2-row
VA15H-73 2-row
Calypso 2-row
Wintmalt 2-row
Table 3. Entries for 2023-24 NABSEN
Entry Line Breeding program
NABSEN-2023-24-001 12ARS777-1† USDA Aberdeen Idaho
NABSEN-2023-24-002 12ARS777-2 USDA Aberdeen Idaho
NABSEN-2023-24-003 1316ARS627-037 USDA Aberdeen Idaho
NABSEN-2023-24-004 13ARS514-6† USDA Aberdeen Idaho
NABSEN-2023-24-005 13ARS526-8 USDA Aberdeen Idaho
NABSEN-2023-24-006 13ARS537-19* USDA Aberdeen Idaho
NABSEN-2023-24-007 2MW18_3373-001† University of Minnesota
NABSEN-2023-24-008 2MW18_4462-011* University of Minnesota
NABSEN-2023-24-009 2MW19_3013-004 University of Minnesota
NABSEN-2023-24-010 2MW19_3346-014 University of Minnesota
NABSEN-2023-24-011 TM17.125-008 University of Minnesota
NABSEN-2023-24-012 W2M001 (2MW19_3009-004) University of Minnesota
NABSEN-2023-24-013 W2M002 (2MW19_3023-022) University of Minnesota
NABSEN-2023-24-014 MTWF6(F2)_50-1† Montana State University
NABSEN-2023-24-015 MTWF6(F2)_50-7† Montana State University
NABSEN-2023-24-016 MTWF6(F3)_24 Montana State University
NABSEN-2023-24-017 MTWF6(F4)_84-127 Montana State University
NABSEN-2023-24-018 MTWF7_4-2 Montana State University
NABSEN-2023-24-019 MTWF7_4-3 Montana State University
NABSEN-2023-24-020 MTWF7_6-7 Montana State University

NABSEN-2023-24-038 DH170472† Oregon State University
NABSEN-2023-24-039 DH180676† Oregon State University
NABSEN-2023-24-040 Lightning* Oregon State University
NABSEN-2023-24-041 Thunder* Oregon State University
NABSEN-2023-24-042 VA20MFHB-18DH515 Virginia State University
NABSEN-2023-24-043 VA21BFHB-19DH0143 Virginia State University
NABSEN-2023-24-044 VA21BFHB-19DH0184 Virginia State University
NABSEN-2023-24-045 VA22M-205 Virginia State University
NABSEN-2023-24-046 VA22M-20DH1299 Virginia State University
NABSEN-2023-24-047 VA22M-20DH1427 Virginia State University
NABSEN-2023-24-048 Thoroughbred* Check #5
NABSEN-2023-24-049 Hirondella* Check #6
NABSEN-2023-24-050 Atlantic* Check #7
NABSEN-2023-24-051 Secretariat* Check #8
NABSEN-2023-24-052 Endeavor* Check #1
NABSEN-2023-24-053 VA15H-73* Check #2
NABSEN-2023-24-054 Calypso* Check #3
NABSEN-2023-24-055 Wintmalt* Check #4
An asterisk (*) indicates lines evaluated in the 2021-22, 2022-23, and 2023-24 seasons
A dagger (†) indicates lines evaluated in two of these seasons

NABSEN-2023-24-011 TM17.125-008 95 33.7 32.2 150 7.5 64.8 18.5
NABSEN-2023-24-012 W2M001 (2MW19_3009-004) 71.7 18.7 13.6 152 5 15.6 4.44
NABSEN-2023-24-013 W2M002 (2MW19_3023-022) 85 19.7 16.9 150 5 18.2 5.2
NABSEN-2023-24-014 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 96.7 30.7 29.6 150 7.5 22.8 6.51
NABSEN-2023-24-015 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 56.7 15.3 7.8 152 10 10.4 2.97
NABSEN-2023-24-016 MTWF6(F3)_24 53.3 19.3 10.2 150 5 17.6 5.03
NABSEN-2023-24-017 MTWF6(F4)_84-127 78.3 18.3 14.2 150 7.5 19.2 5.49
NABSEN-2023-24-018 MTWF7_4-2 75 15 11.3 150 5 15.1 4.31
NABSEN-2023-24-019 MTWF7_4-3 65 15.3 10.5 150 7.5 16.2 4.63
NABSEN-2023-24-020 MTWF7_6-7 53.3 15 9 152 7.5 14.7 4.19
NABSEN-2023-24-021 NB17411 78.3 15 11.9 150 5 13.2 3.76
NABSEN-2023-24-022 NB17431 60 24.3 14.5 150 5 15.8 4.51
NABSEN-2023-24-023 NB19406 91.7 29.7 27.2 150 5 37.3 10.64
NABSEN-2023-24-024 NB19420 91.7 28.7 26.3 152 7.5 24.7 7.06
NABSEN-2023-24-025 NB22216 73.3 24.7 19.1 155 7.5 45.2 12.9
NABSEN-2023-24-026 NB22229 85 26 22.1 155 5 31.9 9.1
NABSEN-2023-24-027 2011-725-02 71.7 23.3 16.5 152 7.5 19.4 5.54
NABSEN-2023-24-028 DH0214-007 78.3 25.3 19.4 150 5 21.4 6.11
NABSEN-2023-24-029 DH02FL-028 80 28.3 23.4 152 7.5 55.5 15.86
NABSEN-2023-24-030 GHRIL0201-103 75 26 19.6 152 7.5 18.4 5.24

NABSEN-2023-24-052 Endeavor 78.3 23.3 18.4 152 7.5 30.8 8.79
NABSEN-2023-24-053 VA15H-73 36.7 7 2.6 150 10 3.5 1
NABSEN-2023-24-054 Calypso 86.7 19 16.6 152 5 24.5 6.99
NABSEN-2023-24-055 Wintmalt 91.7 28 25.7 150 5 42.5 12.13
Table 5. DON concentration (ppm), relative DON (RelDON), and disease response traits of winter barley lines evaluated at the
Blacksburg VA location the 2023-24 Winter NABSEN season.
Entry  Line †Scald (0-
9)
†FHBPlantResponse (0-9) †FDK
(%)
†DON
(ppm)
RelDON
NABSEN-2023-24-001 12ARS777-1 0.52 5 7.5 9.3 1.47
NABSEN-2023-24-002 12ARS777-2 0.52 3 10 4.34 0.69
NABSEN-2023-24-003 1316ARS627-037 0.52 2 5 3.98 0.63
NABSEN-2023-24-004 13ARS514-6 0.52 3 12.5 6.34 1
NABSEN-2023-24-005 13ARS526-8 0.52 4 7.5 7.76 1.23
NABSEN-2023-24-006 13ARS537-19 0.52 3 12.5 1.84 0.29
NABSEN-2023-24-007 2MW18_3373-001 0.52 3.5 10 7.5 1.19

NABSEN-2023-24-037 DH150683 0.52 4.5 15 26.78 4.24
NABSEN-2023-24-038 DH170472 0.52 6 7.5 27.16 4.3
NABSEN-2023-24-039 DH180676 0.52 3.5 12.5 12.56 1.99
NABSEN-2023-24-040 Lightning 0.52 4.5 12.5 13.1 2.07
NABSEN-2023-24-041 Thunder 0.52 4.5 7.5 10.36 1.64
NABSEN-2023-24-042 VA20MFHB-18DH515 0.52 3 5 7.52 1.19
NABSEN-2023-24-043 VA21BFHB-19DH0143 0.52 3.5 10 9.76 1.54
NABSEN-2023-24-044 VA21BFHB-19DH0184 0.52 3.5 12.5 7.28 1.15
NABSEN-2023-24-045 VA22M-205 0.52 2.5 27.5 3.64 0.58
NABSEN-2023-24-046 VA22M-20DH1299 0.52 3 10 3.76 0.59
NABSEN-2023-24-047 VA22M-20DH1427 0.52 3.5 17.5 10.34 1.64
NABSEN-2023-24-048 Thoroughbred 0.52 3.5 22.5 3.64 0.58
NABSEN-2023-24-049 Hirondella 0.52 4 22.5 5.32 0.84
NABSEN-2023-24-050 Atlantic 0.52 5.5 15 6.96 1.1
NABSEN-2023-24-051 Secretariat 0.52 3 10 5.18 0.82
NABSEN-2023-24-052 Endeavor 0.52 4.5 7.5 3.5 0.55
NABSEN-2023-24-053 VA15H-73 0.52 3.5 7.5 6.32 1
NABSEN-2023-24-054 Calypso 0.52 2 25 2.68 0.42
NABSEN-2023-24-055 Wintmalt 0.52 7 17.5 11.32 1.79
Table 6. Mean DON concentration (ppm), mean heading date, mean disease index, and relative DON (RelDON) of winter barley lines
evaluated at the Raleigh, NC location the 2023-24 Winter NABSEN season.
Entry Line ‡Heading Julian ‡Index (DI*DS/100) ‡DON

NABSEN-2023-24-014 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 78 1 0.1 0.09
NABSEN-2023-24-015 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 87 0.4 2.1 1.91
NABSEN-2023-24-016 MTWF6(F3)_24 92 0.3 2.6 2.36
NABSEN-2023-24-017 MTWF6(F4)_84-127 76 0.6 1.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-018 MTWF7_4-2 86 1.1 0.6 0.55
NABSEN-2023-24-019 MTWF7_4-3 87 0.2 1.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-020 MTWF7_6-7 90 0.6 3.3 3
NABSEN-2023-24-021 NB17411 97 0.1 1.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-022 NB17431 94 4.4 3.7 3.36
NABSEN-2023-24-023 NB19406 91 1.7 1.6 1.45
NABSEN-2023-24-024 NB19420 102 4 4.6 4.18
NABSEN-2023-24-025 NB22216 93 0.8 1.9 1.73
NABSEN-2023-24-026 NB22229 93 0.9 2.6 2.36
NABSEN-2023-24-027 2011-725-02 99 2.5 4.4 4
NABSEN-2023-24-028 DH0214-007 90 1.7 1 0.91
NABSEN-2023-24-029 DH02FL-028 99 2.9 4.4 4
NABSEN-2023-24-030 GHRIL0201-103 87 1.5 0.9 0.82
NABSEN-2023-24-031 RIL0201-088 108 11.5 9.1 8.27
NABSEN-2023-24-032 RIL0257-01-011 105 15.7 9.8 8.91
NABSEN-2023-24-033 RIL02FL-029 102 9.3 7.3 6.64
NABSEN-2023-24-034 MOB2549-NT074-012 98 4.2 1.6 1.45
NABSEN-2023-24-035 DH141917 100 7.5 7.6 6.91
NABSEN-2023-24-036 DH162310 94 3.3 1.3 1.18
NABSEN-2023-24-037 DH150683 93 0.4 1.4 1.27
NABSEN-2023-24-038 DH170472 99 2.4 2.8 2.55
NABSEN-2023-24-039 DH180676 85 1 1 0.91
NABSEN-2023-24-040 Lightning 102 2.9 7.6 6.91
NABSEN-2023-24-041 Thunder 91 0.4 1.3 1.18
NABSEN-2023-24-042 VA20MFHB-18DH515 96 2.3 4 3.64

NABSEN-2023-24-054 Calypso 103 13 9.1 8.27
NABSEN-2023-24-055 Wintmalt 92 5.1 3.4 3.09
Table 7. Mean DON concentration (ppm), relative DON (RelDON), mean severity, mean incidence, and mean FDK of winter barley
lines evaluated at the Lincoln NE location the 2023-24 Winter NABSEN season.
Entry Line ‡SEV
(%)
‡INC
(%)
‡INDEX
(%)
‡FDK
(%)
‡DON
(ppm)
RelDON
NABSEN-2023-24-001 12ARS777-1 5 43 4 2 1 10
NABSEN-2023-24-002 12ARS777-2 6 43 4 14 0.8 8
NABSEN-2023-24-003 1316ARS627-037 13 43 8 4 1 10
NABSEN-2023-24-004 13ARS514-6 9 30 4 1 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-005 13ARS526-8 7 30 3 3 1 10
NABSEN-2023-24-006 13ARS537-19 15 57 13 2 1 10
NABSEN-2023-24-007 2MW18_3373-001 9 30 3 2 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-008 2MW18_4462-011 39 50 19 5 0.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-009 2MW19_3013-004 25 43 14 0 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-010 2MW19_3346-014 26 50 14 3 0.3 3
NABSEN-2023-24-011 TM17.125-008 20 63 11 0 0.8 8
NABSEN-2023-24-012 W2M001 (2MW19_3009-004) 12 33 4 1 0.6 6
NABSEN-2023-24-013 W2M002 (2MW19_3023-022) 22 50 12 5 0.6 6
NABSEN-2023-24-014 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 32 53 19 3 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-015 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 16 70 12 2 0.6 6
NABSEN-2023-24-016 MTWF6(F3)_24 24 67 17 3 1.2 12
NABSEN-2023-24-017 MTWF6(F4)_84-127 15 43 7 3 1.7 17
NABSEN-2023-24-018 MTWF7_4-2 16 50 9 0 0.4 4
NABSEN-2023-24-019 MTWF7_4-3 17 33 8 3 0.3 3
NABSEN-2023-24-020 MTWF7_6-7 26 53 15 7 0.7 7
NABSEN-2023-24-021 NB17411 24 63 14 1 0.3 3
NABSEN-2023-24-022 NB17431 39 47 15 6 0.2 2
NABSEN-2023-24-023 NB19406 13 47 7 5 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-024 NB19420 14 67 9 4 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-025 NB22216 10 30 6 3 1 10
NABSEN-2023-24-026 NB22229 10 57 6 2 0.6 6
NABSEN-2023-24-027 2011-725-02 11 70 9 5 0.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-028 DH0214-007 12 70 9 6 0.4 4
NABSEN-2023-24-029 DH02FL-028 15 40 7 8 1 10
NABSEN-2023-24-030 GHRIL0201-103 13 37 4 1 1.4 14
NABSEN-2023-24-031 RIL0201-088 5 13 1 4 1.7 17
NABSEN-2023-24-032 RIL0257-01-011 11 50 5 2 0.9 9
NABSEN-2023-24-033 RIL02FL-029 5 33 3 1 0.4 4
NABSEN-2023-24-034 MOB2549-NT074-012 10 40 4 4 0.2 2
NABSEN-2023-24-035 DH141917 18 70 13 0 0.2 2
NABSEN-2023-24-036 DH162310 24 50 11 5 0.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-037 DH150683 15 30 6 1 0.2 2
NABSEN-2023-24-038 DH170472 14 37 5 3 0.2 2
NABSEN-2023-24-039 DH180676 12 37 4 2 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-040 Lightning 9 53 5 2 0.3 3
NABSEN-2023-24-041 Thunder 10 57 5 1 0.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-042 VA20MFHB-18DH515 40 37 11 2 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-043 VA21BFHB-19DH0143 19 73 14 1 0.2 2
NABSEN-2023-24-044 VA21BFHB-19DH0184 48 77 38 3 0.2 2
NABSEN-2023-24-045 VA22M-205 15 67 10 1 0.4 4
NABSEN-2023-24-046 VA22M-20DH1299 26 67 18 10 0.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-047 VA22M-20DH1427 18 73 12 0 0.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-048 Thoroughbred 19 60 11 1 0.3 3
NABSEN-2023-24-049 Hirondella 14 57 8 2 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-050 Atlantic 24 80 20 0 0.5 5
NABSEN-2023-24-051 Secretariat 21 87 19 2 0.7 7
NABSEN-2023-24-052 Endeavor 16 47 7 1 0.4 4
NABSEN-2023-24-053 VA15H-73 37 87 33 6 0.1 1
NABSEN-2023-24-054 Calypso 12 63 7 1 0.2 2
NABSEN-2023-24-055 Wintmalt 26 67 20 2 0.2 2
Table 8. Mean DON concentration (ppm), standard deviations, and relative DON (RelDON) of
winter barley lines evaluated at the College Park MD location the 2023-24 Winter NABSEN
season.
Entry Line ‡DON (ppm) Std deviation RelDON
NABSEN-2023-24-001 12ARS777-1 5 3 2.2
NABSEN-2023-24-002 12ARS777-2 3 1 1.2
NABSEN-2023-24-003 1316ARS627-037 4 2 1.4
NABSEN-2023-24-004 13ARS514-6 3 2 1.1
NABSEN-2023-24-005 13ARS526-8 4 2 1.6
NABSEN-2023-24-006 13ARS537-19 4 2 1.6
NABSEN-2023-24-007 2MW18_3373-001 5 3 2.1
NABSEN-2023-24-008 2MW18_4462-011 3 1 1.1
NABSEN-2023-24-009 2MW19_3013-004 5 6 2.2
NABSEN-2023-24-010 2MW19_3346-014 3 2 1.2
NABSEN-2023-24-011 TM17.125-008 1 1 0.5
NABSEN-2023-24-012 W2M001 (2MW19_3009-004) 3 1 1.3
NABSEN-2023-24-013 W2M002 (2MW19_3023-022) 1 0 0.5
NABSEN-2023-24-014 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 9 13 3.5
NABSEN-2023-24-015 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 6 4 2.6
NABSEN-2023-24-016 MTWF6(F3)_24 8 5 3
NABSEN-2023-24-017 MTWF6(F4)_84-127 10 13 3.8
NABSEN-2023-24-018 MTWF7_4-2 3 0 1.1
NABSEN-2023-24-019 MTWF7_4-3 7 6 2.9
NABSEN-2023-24-020 MTWF7_6-7 3 1 1.2
NABSEN-2023-24-021 NB17411 19 2 7.5
NABSEN-2023-24-022 NB17431 6 5 2.5
NABSEN-2023-24-023 NB19406 7 4 2.9
NABSEN-2023-24-024 NB19420 5 6 1.9
NABSEN-2023-24-025 NB22216 11 8 4.3
NABSEN-2023-24-026 NB22229 9 10 3.8
NABSEN-2023-24-027 2011-725-02 4 3 1.5
NABSEN-2023-24-028 DH0214-007 3 3 1.4
NABSEN-2023-24-029 DH02FL-028 8 8 3.1
NABSEN-2023-24-030 GHRIL0201-103 4 2 1.7
NABSEN-2023-24-031 RIL0201-088 7 6 2.9
NABSEN-2023-24-032 RIL0257-01-011 8 6 3.1
NABSEN-2023-24-033 RIL02FL-029 8 2 3.2
NABSEN-2023-24-034 MOB2549-NT074-012 3 3 1.2
NABSEN-2023-24-035 DH141917 4 2 1.7
NABSEN-2023-24-036 DH162310 5 3 1.9
NABSEN-2023-24-037 DH150683 7 4 2.7
NABSEN-2023-24-038 DH170472 5 3 2.2
NABSEN-2023-24-039 DH180676 4 2 1.5
NABSEN-2023-24-040 Lightning 5 6 2
NABSEN-2023-24-041 Thunder 3 3 1.1
NABSEN-2023-24-042 VA20MFHB-18DH515 3 3 1.4
NABSEN-2023-24-043 VA21BFHB-19DH0143 3 1 1.1
NABSEN-2023-24-044 VA21BFHB-19DH0184 2 1 0.9
NABSEN-2023-24-045 VA22M-205 3 1 1.1
NABSEN-2023-24-046 VA22M-20DH1299 3 2 1.1
NABSEN-2023-24-047 VA22M-20DH1427 7 5 2.7
NABSEN-2023-24-048 Thoroughbred 4 2 1.5
NABSEN-2023-24-049 Hirondella 4 3 1.5
NABSEN-2023-24-050 Atlantic 10 10 4.1
NABSEN-2023-24-051 Secretariat 6 7 2.3
NABSEN-2023-24-052 Endeavor 4 1 1.5

NABSEN-2023-24-005 13ARS526-8 5 3.4
NABSEN-2023-24-006 13ARS537-19 2.4 1.6
NABSEN-2023-24-007 2MW18_3373-001 5.3 3.6
NABSEN-2023-24-008 2MW18_4462-011 3.1 2.1
NABSEN-2023-24-009 2MW19_3013-004 1.7 1.2
NABSEN-2023-24-010 2MW19_3346-014 6.4 4.4
NABSEN-2023-24-011 TM17.125-008 5.7 3.9
NABSEN-2023-24-012 W2M001 (2MW19_3009-004) 4.2 2.9
NABSEN-2023-24-013 W2M002 (2MW19_3023-022) 2.9 2
NABSEN-2023-24-014 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 2.7 1.8
NABSEN-2023-24-015 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 5.6 3.8
NABSEN-2023-24-016 MTWF6(F3)_24 4.2 2.9
NABSEN-2023-24-017 MTWF6(F4)_84-127 4.2 2.9
NABSEN-2023-24-018 MTWF7_4-2 2.2 1.5
NABSEN-2023-24-019 MTWF7_4-3 2.3 1.6
NABSEN-2023-24-020 MTWF7_6-7 3 2
NABSEN-2023-24-021 NB17411 4.5 3.1
NABSEN-2023-24-022 NB17431 10.6 7.2
NABSEN-2023-24-023 NB19406 6.8 4.6
NABSEN-2023-24-024 NB19420 6.8 4.6
NABSEN-2023-24-025 NB22216 6 4.1
NABSEN-2023-24-026 NB22229 8.3 5.6
NABSEN-2023-24-027 2011-725-02 2.6 1.8
NABSEN-2023-24-028 DH0214-007 1.4 1
NABSEN-2023-24-029 DH02FL-028 4.1 2.8
NABSEN-2023-24-030 GHRIL0201-103 3.7 2.5
NABSEN-2023-24-031 RIL0201-088 3 2
NABSEN-2023-24-032 RIL0257-01-011 3.2 2.2
NABSEN-2023-24-033 RIL02FL-029 5.4 3.7
NABSEN-2023-24-034 MOB2549-NT074-012 0.6 0.4
NABSEN-2023-24-035 DH141917 2.7 1.8
NABSEN-2023-24-036 DH162310 1.5 1
NABSEN-2023-24-037 DH150683 3.7 2.5
NABSEN-2023-24-038 DH170472 2.7 1.8
NABSEN-2023-24-039 DH180676 2.4 1.6
NABSEN-2023-24-040 Lightning 4.2 2.9
NABSEN-2023-24-041 Thunder 2.9 2
NABSEN-2023-24-042 VA20MFHB-18DH515 3.1 2.1
NABSEN-2023-24-043 VA21BFHB-19DH0143 2.6 1.8
NABSEN-2023-24-044 VA21BFHB-19DH0184 3.7 2.5
NABSEN-2023-24-045 VA22M-205 3.1 2.1